


































This Warrant addendum reflects actions of the Board of Selectmen Meeting held     

October 1, 2018. 

 

The Finance Committee recommendations were required to be published on or before 

October 1, 2018.  The Board of Selectmen met on October 1, 2018 at 7:00 pm. 

The Finance Committee met again on October 22, 2018 and took the following actions: 

 

 

ARTICLE 1.  AMEND ARTICLE 1  

 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 1 of the 2018 May Annual Town Meeting by 

reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various 

sources into items within Article 1; or act or do anything in relation thereto. 

 

         (By:  Board of Selectmen) 

 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0 

  Funding as listed below: 

 

Account Department Amount Funding Source 

137 Assessors - Elected Stipends $3,600 Taxation 

156 Tax Title – Professional Services $65,000 Taxation 

189 Public Building Maintenance - Carpet $18,000 Taxation 

189 Public Building Maintenance – Handicap 

Accessibility Improvements 

$20,000 Taxation 

253  Plumbing and Gas – For a Part-Time Inspector $3,000 Taxation 

750 Debt Service – Short Term Principal & Interest $288,734 Taxation 

750 Debt Service – Long Term Principal & Interest $108,056 Taxation 

220 Fire – Collective Bargaining $21,000 Taxation 

Police Transfer of Funds from Salaries to Supplies $51,948 Operating Budget 

 

 

Year 1 of a multiyear plan to remove dead trees throughout the Town – 400+ trees 

identified - year 1 proposed expenditure $100,000.  Funding source Free Cash. 

 

Account Department Amount Funding Source 

294 Tree Warden $100,000 Free Cash 

 

                              RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ARTICLE 2.  AMEND ARTICLE 2 – TRASH ENTERPRISE 

 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 2 of the 2018 May Annual Town Meeting by 

reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various 

sources into Article 2; or act or do anything in relation thereto. 

 

         (By:  Board of Selectmen) 

 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0 

Funding as listed below: 

 

Department Amount Funding Source 

DPW – Trash Salaries $25,000 Retained Earnings 

DPW – Trash Expenses $175,000 Retained Earnings 

 

 

ARTICLE 3.  AMEND ARTICLE 3 – WATER ENTERPRISE 

 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 3 of the 2018 May Annual Town Meeting by 

reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various 

sources into Article 3; or act or do anything in relation thereto. 

 

         (By: Board of Selectmen) 

 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0 

Funding as listed below: 

 

Department Amount Funding Source 

DPW – Water Debt Service $444,000 Water Revenue 

 

 

ARTICLE 4.  AMEND ARTICLE 4 – SEWER ENTERPRISE 

 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 4 of the 2018 May Annual Town Meeting by 

reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various 

sources into Article 4; or act or do anything in relation thereto. 

 

         (By:  Board of Selectmen) 

 

NO MOTION made by the Finance Committee 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ARTICLE 5.  CAPITAL OUTLAY – (Expenditures $50,000 & Over) 

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money and to determine how 

such appropriation shall be raised, whether by transfer of available funds, by taxation, by 

borrowing or otherwise, and if by borrowing to authorize the issuance and sale of general 

obligation bonds or notes of the Town therefore for the purpose of financing the purchase, 

construction, reconstruction and/or engineering costs associated with various capital outlay 

items or improvements proposed by Town Departments, Boards or Committees;  or act or 

do anything in relation thereto. 

 

         (By: Board of Selectmen) 

 

The Finance Committee’s Recommendations are listed below: 

The Capital Improvement Committee’s Recommendations are listed below: 

 

Department Capital Request Amount Funding 

School Dept. Phase IV-High School Roof 

Project 

$95,000 Macy School 

Proceeds 

 Rooftop Units for BECP $77,000 Macy School 

Proceeds 

 Rooftop Units for DiPietro School $77,000 Macy School 

Proceeds 

 One Year Lease for Chromebooks $65,000 Macy School 

Proceeds 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 

School Dept. Master Plan for High School 

Athletic  Complex 

$50,000 Free Cash 

NOT RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 3/1 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 

Library Carpet and Flooring Replacement $60,000 $55,100 from Macy 

School Proceeds and 

$4,900 from Free 

Cash 

 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0. 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 
 

Fire Dept. Replacement of a Fire Engine 

Pumper Truck 

$655,000 Borrowing 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 



DPW Purchase of an Elgin Street 

Sweeper 

$243,000 5 Year Lease in the 

amount of $48,500 

per year From 

Taxation 

RECOMMENDED by Finance Committee 5/1 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 

DPW Purchase of Vacuum and Jet 

Truck to replace 1997 Catch 

Basin Clam Truck 

$425,000 $77,000 From Water 

Retained Earnings. 

$212,500 From Water 

Operating Budget 

$88,000 From Sewer 

Retained Earnings 

$47,500 From Free 

Cash 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 

DPW Grove Street Standpipe Mixing 

and TTHM Control – For 

Engineering 

$60,000 Water Retained 

Earnings 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0. 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 

DPW Infiltration and Inflow Study $115,000 Sewer Retained 

Earnings 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 

DPW Well #7 Replacement 

Construction 

$238,000 $29,735 From Water 

Retained Earnings 

and 

$208,265 From Water 

Operating Budget 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 

DPW Purchase of a Plow & Salt Truck 

to Replace Truck B-19 

$206,000 Macy School 

Proceeds 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 

 

DPW Purchase of a Salt, Sand & Plow 

Truck 

$150,000 Free Cash 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0 

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvement Committee 4/0 



 

ARTICLE 6.  NON-CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES 

(Expenditures of Less Than $50,000) 

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money and to determine how 

such appropriation shall be raised, whether by transfer of available funds, by taxation, by 

borrowing or otherwise, and if by borrowing to authorize the issuance and sale of general 

obligation bonds or notes of the Town therefore for the purpose of financing the purchase 

of various non-capital outlay items or improvements proposed by Town Departments, 

Boards or Committees; or act or do anything in relation thereto. 

 

    (By:  Board of Selectmen) 

 

The Finance Committee’s Recommendations are listed below: 

 

Department Capital Request Amount Funding 

School Dept. Entrapment Designs for High 

School 

$3,600 Free Cash 

 Entrapment Designs for DiPietro 

School 

$2,800 Free Cash 

 Entrapment Designs for Stallbrook 

School 

$4,200 Free Cash 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

 

Town Clerk E-Poll Books & Hand Held Devices $21,285 Free Cash 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/1 

 

Library Security Camera System Upgrade $9,000 Free Cash 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

 

Fire Dept. Computer Upgrades $15,550 Ambulance Receipts 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

 

Police Dept. Replacement of Vehicles 401 in the 

amount of $48,153, Vehicle 408 in 

the amount of $48,285 and Vehicle 

409 in the amount of $45,390 

 

$141,828 

 

Free Cash 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

 

DPW Pick-up Truck to Replace Truck 

BW-1 

$42,000 $28,700 From Water 

Retained Earnings 

$13,300 From Sewer 

Retained Earnings 

 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 



 

DPW Purchase of Two Transit Vans for 

Facilities Operators 

$46,000 $41,400 From Water 

Retained Earnings 

$4,600 From Sewer 

Retained Earnings 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 15.  STABILIZATION FUND 

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a 

sum of money for the purpose of funding the Stabilization Fund; or act or do anything in 

relation thereto. 

 

      (By:  Finance Committee) 

 

Department Amount Funding Source 

Stabilization Fund $500,000 Free Cash 

 

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0 

 


